
 

Meeting contact Cathryn Filbin on 01257 515123 or email cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER 2015, 6.30 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
1 MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2015 OF 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
  
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 
 

 

 The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community has 
submitted 9 reports for planning applications to be determined 
(enclosed). 
  
Plans to be considered will be displayed at the meeting or may be 
viewed in advance by following the links to the current planning 
applications on our website.  http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-
applications/  
 

 

 3A 15/00375/FULMAJ - MARKET WALK EXTENSION, UNION 
STREET, CHORLEY (REPORT TO FOLLOW) 

 

 

 3B 15/00482/FULMAJ - DUXBURY PARK PHASE 2, BETWEEN 
MYLES STANDISH WAY AND DUXBURY GARDENS, MYLES 
STANDISH WAY, CHORLEY (REPORT TO FOLLOW) 

 

 

 3C 15/00719/FUL - LAND TO THE SOUTH WEST OF RICMARLO, 
PRESTON NOOK, ECCLESTON 

 

(Pages 7 - 24) 

 3D 15/00540/FULMAJ - CROSTON HALL ESTATE, GRAPE 
LANE, CROSTON 

 

(Pages 25 - 46) 

http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/
http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/


 3E 15/00528/FULMAJ - CANAL BOAT CRUISES, RILEY GREEN 
MARINA, BOLTON ROAD, WITHNELL, PRESTON, PR5 0SP 

 

(Pages 47 - 56) 

 3F 15/00675/FULMAJ  PLOTS 1075 - 1093 THE ORCHARD, 
ORDNANCE ROAD, BUCKSHAW VILLAGE, CHORLEY 

 

(Pages 57 - 74) 

 3G 15/00833/FUL - LEIGH FARM, MARSH LANE, BRINDLE, 
CHORLEY, PR6 8NY 

 

(Pages 75 - 86) 

 3H 15/00787/FUL - 1 JUBILEE CLOSE, WHITTLE-LE-WOODS, 
CHORLEY, PR6 7FS 

 

(Pages 87 - 94) 

 3I 15/00691/S106A - SITE OF FORMER SOCIAL AND ATHLETIC 
CLUB, DUKE STREET, CHORLEY 

 

(Pages 95 - 
102) 

4 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Development Control Committee Councillor 
June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor Christopher France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Martin Boardman, Charlie Bromilow, Henry Caunce, Paul Clark, John  Dalton, 
Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley and 
Alan Whittaker.  
 
Electronic agendas sent to Development Control Committee reserves for information. 
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 8 September 2015 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 8 September 2015 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor 

Christopher France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Martin Boardman, Henry Caunce, 
Paul Clark, John  Dalton, Danny Gee, Keith Iddon, 
Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, Richard Toon, 
Paul Walmsley and Alan Whittaker 

 
RESERVES:  Councillors Jean Cronshaw 

 
OFFICERS:  Paul Whittingham (Development Control Manager), 

Adele Hayes (Principal Planning Officer), Alex Jackson 
(Legal Services Team Leader), Caron Taylor (Senior 
Planning Officer) and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Charlie Bromilow  

 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillors Peter Wilson 

 
15.DC.147 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 11 August 2015 of Development Control 

Committee  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Development Control 
Committee on 11 August 2015 be approved as a correct record for signature by 
the Chair.  
 

15.DC.148 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

15.DC.149 Planning applications to be determined  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted 11 reports 
for planning permission consideration. 
  
In considering the applications, members of the Committee took in to account the 
agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations and submissions 
provided by officers and individuals. 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 8 September 2015 

15.DC.149a 15/00482/FULMAJ - Duxbury Park Phase 2, between Myles Standish Way and 
Duxbury Gardens, Myles Standish Way  
 
REVOLSED (unanimously) – That the applicant’s request for the planning 
application to withdrawn from the agenda be approved.  
 

15.DC.149b 15/00462/FUL - 5 The Orchard, Croston  
 
Registered speaker: Helen Stevenson (objector) 
  
A motion was proposed, and seconded, to refuse planning permission on the 
grounds that the application was over intensive use of the site and did not comply 
with the Council’s policy on garden grabbing.  When the motion was put to the vote, 
the vote was lost (5:10:0). 
  
RESOLVED (10:5:0) – That planning permission be approved subject to an 
associated legal agreement and the conditions detailed within the report in the 
agenda.  
 

15.DC.149c 15/00562/FUL - Heath Paddock, Hut Lane, Heath Charnock  
 
Registered speakers: Paul Sedgwick (agent for objectors), Mike Doherty (supporter) 
and Mike Linfoot (applicant) 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) –  

1.   That temporary conditional planning permission for 5 caravans be 
approved for 2 years and 6 months which will expire on 8 March 2018, 
subject to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda, the 
amended and additional conditions detailed in the addendum. 
  

2.    Condition 4 to be amended to state that within 3 months of the expiry of 
planning permission or the land becoming vacant prior to the expiry of 
planning permission the following works shall be carried out: 
a.    Excavate the hardstanding laid on the site and remove all the 

hardcore material laid to form the hardstanding from the land. 
b.    Demolish the utility block and its concrete base and remove the 

materials resulting from the demolition from the land. 
c.     Excavate the septic tank and remove the tank from the land. 
d.     Demolish the electricity supply housing box and remove the 

materials resulting from the demolition from the land. 
e.     Demolish the entrance pillars and gates from the vehicular access in 

the northwest corner of the application site and remove the materials 
resulting from the demolition from the land. 

Reason: To give the Local Authority control over the long term use of 
the land as the operations are inappropriate development in the Green 
Belt and not acceptable on a permanent basis. 
  

3.    That delegated authority to be given to the Director of Public Protection, 
Streetscene and Community in consultation with the Head of 
Governance and Property Services and the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Development Control Committee to agree a mechanism to restrict the 
proposed development.  If that mechanism to restrict the development 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 8 September 2015 

could not be met the matter would be brought before the Development 
Control Committee for determination.  

 
15.DC.149d 15/00506/REMMAJ - Land surrounding Huyton Terrace, previously Baly Place 

Farm, Bolton Road, Adlington  
 
Registered speakers: Jayne Cunliffe (objector), Councillor Peter Wilson (Ward 
Councillor) and Iain Carroll (applicant’s agent) 
  
RESOLVED (14:0:1) – That the reserved matters application be approved 
subject to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 

15.DC.149e 15/00661/FUL - Car park adjacent to 48 Wood Lane, Heskin  
 
Registered speakers: Sharon Foxwell (objector) and Andrew Marsden (applicant) 
  
RESOLVED (10:4:1) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and a S106 legal agreement.  
 

15.DC.149f 15/00723/FUL - Land between 71 and 81 Station Road, Croston  
 
Registered speaker: Carole Devol (objector) 
  
RESOVLED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
the condition detailed in the addendum, the tabled conditions at the meeting, 
the additional conditions detailed to address drainage issues, and a S106 legal 
agreement.  
 

15.DC.149g 15/00664/REMMAJ - Land north of Lancaster Lane and bounded by Wigan 
Road and Shady Lane, Lancaster Lane, Clayton-le-Woods  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the reserved matters application be 
approved subject to the conditions detailed in the report within the agenda.  
  
Members of the Development Control Committee considered the following four 
applications on the Walled Garden, Astley Park, Chorley together.  
 

15.DC.149h 15/00643/FUL - Walled Garden, Astley Park, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  
 

15.DC.149i 15/00644/LBC - Walled Garden, Astley Park, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That listed building consent be approved subject 
to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 

15.DC.149j 15/00701/FUL - Walled Garden, Astley Park, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  
 
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 8 September 2015 

15.DC.149k 15/00702/LBC - Walled Garden, Astley Park, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That listed building consent be approved subject 
to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  
 

15.DC.150 Tree Preservation Orders  
 

15.DC.150a Tree Preservation Order Number 4 (Adlington) 2015  
 
Members of the Development Control Committee considered a report from the Chief 
Executive which sought formal confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 4 
(Adlington) 2015 without modification.  
  
No objections had been received in response to the making of the Order. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the formal confirmation without modification 
of the Order be approved to afford permanent as opposed to provisional legal 
protection to the trees covered by the Order. 
 

15.DC.150b Tree Preservation Order Number 5 (Euxton) 2015  
 
Members of the Development Control Committee considered a report of the Chief 
Executive which sought formal confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 5 
(Euxton) 2015 without modification. 
  
No objections had been received in response to the making of the Order. 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That formal confirmation of the Order without 
modification be approved to afford permanent as opposed to provisional legal 
protection to the trees covered by the Order.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



 
Item 3c  15/00719/FUL 
  
Case Officer Nicola Hopkins 
  
Ward Eccleston And Mawdesley 
  
Proposal Erection of three 2.5 storey detached dwellings with garages 

along with construction of new accessway 
  
Location Land To The South West Of Ricmarlo, Preston Nook, Eccleston 
  
Applicant Mr John Winstanley 
  
Consultation expiry: 9

th 
September 2015 

  
Dec
[...]
nds, 
gardens, main gates and Hall Bridge. 

  
Location Croston Hall Estate, Grape Lane, Croston, 

Leyland 

  
Applicant Mr & Mrs Caunce 
  
Consultation expiry: 21 July 2015 
  
Decision due by: 24 September 2015 (time extension  agreed until 2

nd
 October) 

  
 
 
Recommendation 
Approve full planning permission subject to the associated legal agreement following 
referral to the Secretary of State  
 
Executive Summary 
The main issues to consider are whether the proposal accords with the policies 

contained within the adopted Local Plan. For the reasons set out below it is 

considered that the proposal is consistent with the aims of the development plan and 

the Framework and represents a sustainable form of development within the Parish of 

Croston. 

 
 

Agenda Page 25 Agenda Item 3d



Representations 
 

Croston Parish Council: fully supports this application. 

In total 1 representation has been received which is summarised below 

 The single representation received queries the works required to facilitate access to the site from Grape Lane close to the junction with Syd Brook 

Lane. Comment is made that the current entrance will need to be widened to accommodate delivery vehicles.  

 

These details have now been supplied and are included within the condition appertaining to ‘approved plans’. 

 
Consultees 
 

Consultee Summary of Comments received 

Greater Manchester Ecology Unit No objections raised, informatives have been suggested. 

Lancashire County Council Highways No objections. 

Lancashire County Council 

Archaeology 

No objections, conditions have been suggested. 

Lancashire Police Architectural 

Liaison 

No objections, suggestions made regarding design. 

Lead Flood Authority No objections subject to suggested conditions. 

A
genda P

age 26
A

genda Item
 3d



Assessment 
Planning Policy Position 

1. In accordance with s.38 (6) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004), the 
application is to be determined in accordance
[...]
elt but does weigh in favour of the proposal in terms of 
contributing to sustainable development in respect of the proposal.  

 
76. On balance, it is considered that very special circumstances have been demonstrated 

that outweigh the harm that would be caused to the Green Belt through 
inappropriateness and any other harm. Accordingly planning permission is 
recommended subject to the associated legal agreement. 

 
77. If Members are minded to approve the application please note it is not open to Members 

to determine the application as it will have to be referred to the Secretary of State under 
the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 
2009 as the proposal constitutes inappropriate development incorporating the provision 
of a building where the floor space to be created is 1,000 square metres or more. The 
Secretary of State will then determine whether he wants to call in the application for 
determination or whether this can be determined at the local level.  

 
Planning History 
 

Reference Description Decision  Date 

00/00480/COU Change of use and conversion 
of former kennels to dwelling 

Approved 29 August 2000 

00/00488/COU Change of use of stables to 
dwelling 

Approved 29 November 2000 

 
 
 

Agenda Page 39 Agenda Item 3d



Suggested Conditions 
 

No. Condition 

1.  The proposed development must be begun not later than three years from 
the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

2.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 
 
Drawing: Title:  Date: 
159-01(02)003 Proposed Site Plan  02.06.2015 
159-01(02)004 Estate Landscaping Plan 02.06.2015 
159-01(02)005 Garden Landscaping Plan 02.06.2015 
159-01(02)210 Basement Floor Plan as proposed 02.06.2015 
159-01(02)211 Ground Floor Plan as proposed 02.06.2015 
159-01(02)212 First Floor Plan as proposed  02
[...]
 and 
access track from Bolton Road, creation of new car park and 
new facilities building 

  
Location Canal Boat Cruises 

Riley Green Marina 
Bolton Road 
Withnell 
Preston 
PR5 0SP 

  
Applicant Canal Boat Cruises 
  
Consultation expiry: 6

th
 August 2015 

  
Decision due by: 2

nd
 October 2015 

  
 
Recommendation 
The application is recommended for approval. 
 
Representations 
No representations received. 
 
Consultees 
 

Consultee Summary of Comments received 

LCC Highways The proposed extended part of the Marina will not be accessed from the 
existing access. Instead, a new access is proposed to the A675 Bolton 
Road about 370m south of the Riley Green Canal Bridge. The proposed 
access is an existing field access which is to be improved into a 6.0m 
wide access. The first 10m of the access into the site will be tarmac 
surfaced, but from this point, a stone track of width varying from 3.5m-
6.0m will be constructed through the green belt for approximately 190m 
to a new car park to be provided at the extended Marina. To allow for 
vehicles to safely pass each other and as temporary stopping places on 
the track, the applicant proposes two passing places of length 14m and 
15m staggered along the access track. 
 
They have no highway concerns for visibility at the proposed access and 
the applicant's proposal with regard to the access track is acceptable, 
but the issue as to whether the track is appropriate in the green belt is a 
matter for the Local Planning Authority to consider. It should however be 
noted that the applicant has stated in the submitted Design and Access 
Statement that the stone surface could be removed if use of the access 
is no longer required. 
 
As indicated above, the proposal includes a new car park at the 
extended Marina with capacity for 23 cars and a facilities building 
consisting of an office, shower, toilet rooms, a chandlery and a store. 
The car park will be made of plastic grasscrete to blend with the 

Agenda
[...]
o impose conditions in relation to these matters. 
 

Overall Conclusion 
45. The application is considered acceptable in the green belt and the details of the scheme are 

considered acceptable subject to conditions. 
 

Planning Policies 
46. In accordance with s.38 (6) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (2004), the application is to 

be determined in accordance with the development plan (the Central Lancashire Core Strategy, 
the Adopted Chorley Local Plan 2012-2026 and adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance), 
unless material considerations indicate otherwise. Consideration of the proposal has had regard 
to guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework) and the 
development plan. The specific policies/ guidance considerations are contained within the body 
of the report.  

Agenda Page 54 Agenda Item 3e



Agenda Page 55 Agenda Item 3e



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3f  15/00675/FULMAJ 
  
Case Officer Nicola Hopkins 
  
Ward Astley And Buckshaw 
  
Proposal Erection of 21 new dwellings with associated garages, parking 

areas, private amenity space and hard and soft landscaping. 
  
Location Plots 1075 - 1093 The Orchard, Ordnance Road, Buckshaw 

Village 
  
Applicant Redrow Homes 
  
Consultation expiry: 11

th
 August 2015 

  
Decision due by: 16

th
 October 2015 

  
 
Recommendation 
Approve full planning permission subject to the associated legal agreement 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 57 Agenda Item 3f



Representations 
 

Parish Council no comments received 

In total 5 representations have been received which are summarised below 

Support 

Total No. received: 5 

 The plans provide a solution to the transition from urban to suburban and will complement the existing developments. 

 The only minor issue is the fencing on Ordnance Road. The plans show a metal railing which is common in design across Buckshaw, however it is 
not mirrored on the opposite side of the road and as such will give a lop-sid
[...]
 the development  

2. To reduce the flood risk to the development as a result of inadequate 
maintenance 

3. To identify the responsible organisation/body/company/undertaker for the 
sustainable drainage system.   

 

13.  Prior to the commencement of any development, details of the foul drainage 
scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  
 
Foul shall be drained on a separate system. No building shall be occupied until the 
approved foul drainage scheme has been completed to serve that building, in 
accordance with the approved details.  
 
This development shall be completed maintained and managed in accordance with 
the approved details.  
 
Reason: To ensure adequate drainage is secured early on in the construction 
process in respect of the dwellings hereby approved. 

Agenda Page 71 Agenda Item 3f



14.  No dwelling shall be occupied until all fences and walls shown in the approved 
details to bound its plot, have been erected in conformity with the approved details.  
Other fences and walls shown in the approved details shall have been erected in 
conformity with the approved details prior to substantial completion of the 
development. 
 
Reason:  To ensure a visually satisfactory form of development and to provide 
reasonable standards of privacy to residents. 

 

Agenda Page 72 Agenda Item 3f



Agenda Page 73 Agenda Item 3f



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3g  15/00833/FUL 
  
Case Officer Iain Crossland 
  
Ward Brindle and Hoghton Ward 
  
Proposal Conversion of series of barns to 4 dwellings and erection of 3 

single garages 
  
Location Leigh Farm 

Marsh Lane 
Brindle 
Chorley 
PR6 8NY 

  
Applicant Mr K Ormisher 
  
Consultation expiry: 24 September 2015 
  
Decision due by: 22 October 2015 
  

 
 
 
 
Recommendation 

Permit Planning Permission subject to S106 legal agreement 

 
Executive Summary 

The main issues to consider are whether the change of use of the existing buildi
[...]
                       18 August 2015     Existing Plans and Elevations 
2692-50                          18 August 2015     Existing Elevations 
2692-60 Rev A               18 August 2015     Proposed G/F Plans and Elevations 
2692-70 Rev A               18 August 2015     Proposed F/F Plans and Elevations 
2692-80 Rev A               18 August 2015     Proposed Elevations 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning 
 

 

Agenda Page 83 Agenda Item 3g



This page is intentionally left blank



Location Plan 

 

 

Agenda Page 85 Agenda Item 3g



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3  15/00787/FUL 
  
Case Officer James Appleton 
  
Ward Whittle –Le - Woods  
  
Proposal Re-submission of 14/00617/FUL : Erection of detached garage 

to front of dwelling. (Retrospective) 
  
Location 1 Jubilee Close 

Whittle-Le-Woods 
Chorley 
PR6 7FS 

  
Applicant Mr Tim Maden 
  
Consultation expiry: 1 September 2015 
  
Decision due by: 29 September 2015 (extension of time agreed to 6 October 

2015) 
  
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that this application is approved subject to conditions. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The main issues to consider are whether the proposal is acceptable in terms of its impact on 
the amenities of neighbours, the character and appearance of the locality and highway safety. 

Agenda Page 87 Agenda Item 3h



Representations 
 

Whittle-le-Woods Parish Council have made the following comments :  

 The structure should have been created in brick (or cladded in brick), as original permission stated brick.  

 Potential fire risk of the plastic material used.   

 The material used is not in keeping with the house, or with the area the house is situated in.  

 Parish Councillors have received a large number of complaints about this structure.      

Request from Cllr Bell that the application be determined by the Development Control Committee. 
 

In total 4 representations have been received which are s
[...]

Location Site Of Former Social And Athletic Club, Duke Street, Chorley 
  
Applicant Fellows  Homes & Northern Trust Ltd 
  
Consultation expiry: N/A 
  
Decision due by: 13

TH
 October 2015 

  
 
Recommendation 
Approve modification of the S106 obligations 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 95 Agenda Item 3i



Proposal 
1. The site is the former Social and Athletic Club located on the corner of Duke Street and Brindle 

Street. Full planning permission was granted in April 2013 for the redevelopment of the site with 
the erection of 70 dwellings and associated infrastructure (12/01247/FULMAJ). Permission was 
granted subject to a number of conditions and obligations contained within a Section 106 
Agreement. The development is well underway. 
 

2. This is an application submitted under Section 106A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended) and the Town and Country Planning (Modification and Discharge of Planning 
Obligations) Regulations 1992 to modify the planning obligation insofar as it relates to the 
percentage of market units which can be occupied prior to the affordable units being ready for 
occupation. 

 
3. The delivery of the affordable housing clauses is set out in the S106 Agreement signed 10th April 

2013 (Schedule 4, Part 3) in the following clauses: 
 

A Construction of the Affordable Units 

 
1. To provide on the Land 20% affordable housing comprising of 14 Affordable Units a 

mixture of Social Rented Units and Intermediate Units as more particularly set out 
below and agreed with the Council. 

 
2. Prior to the construction of the Affordable Units to provide and agree in writing with 

the Council a programme and timetable (“the Programme”) for the provision of the 
Affordable Units (such agreement not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed by the 
Council). 

 
3. Subject as hereinafter provided the Affordable Units shall be used solely for the 

purpose of providing Affordable Housing to be occupied as the sole residence of 
households
[...]
g approval 
12/01247/FULMAJ 

13/01022/DIS Application to discharge 
conditions 8 (landscaping), 10 
(replacement tree planting), 14 
(Code for Sustainable Homes), 
Condition 16 (Carbon 
Reduction), Condition 18 
(Cotoneaster eradication), 
Condition 22 (SUDs) and  24 
(foul and surface water 
drainage) attached to planning 
approval 12/01247/FULMAJ 

Discharged  December 2013 

 

Agenda Page 99 Agenda Item 3i



This page is intentionally left blank



Location Plan 1:1250 0m 25m 50m

Scale Bar 1:1250

CLIENT

PROJECT

DRAWING TITLE

DATE SCALE DRAWN DRWG No. REV

ARCHITECTURAL CONSULTANTS

213 PRESTON ROAD
WHITTLE-LE-WOODS
CHORLEY
LANCASHIRE
PR6 7PS
TEL: 01257 261555
FAX: 01257 267224
www.lmparchitects.co.uk

   ©   Copyright Lawson Margerison Practice Ltd.

Fellows Homes Ltd.

Proposed Residential Development at Duke Street/Brindle Street, Chorley.

Location Plan.

22:12:11 1:1250 @ A4 JRM 11/060/L01 A

A Red edge adjusted in accordance with title plan JRM 22:03:13

Agenda Page 101 Agenda Item 3i



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 8 September 2015 of Development Control Committee
	3c 15/00719/FUL - Land to the south west of Ricmarlo, Preston Nook, Eccleston
	15/00719/FUL - plan

	3d 15/00540/FULMAJ - Croston Hall Estate, Grape Lane, Croston
	15/00540/FULMAJ - location plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	(01)002 Site Location Plan



	3e 15/00528/FULMAJ - Canal Boat Cruises, Riley Green Marina, Bolton Road, Withnell, Preston, PR5 0SP
	15/00528/FULMAJ - plan

	3f 15/00675/FULMAJ  Plots 1075 - 1093 The Orchard, Ordnance Road, Buckshaw Village, Chorley
	15/00676/FULMAJ - plan.pdf

	3g 15/00833/FUL - Leigh Farm, Marsh Lane, Brindle, Chorley, PR6 8NY
	15/00833/FUL  - location plan.

	3h 15/00787/FUL - 1 Jubilee Close, Whittle-le-Woods, Chorley, PR6 7FS
	15/00787/FUL - plan.docx

	3i 15/00691/S106A - Site of former Social and Athletic Club, Duke Street, Chorley
	15/00691/S106A - street plan.pdf






Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 29 September 2015 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 29 September 2015 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor 

Christopher France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Martin Boardman, Charlie Bromilow, 
Henry Caunce, Paul Clark, John  Dalton, Danny Gee, 
Keith Iddon, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, 
Richard Toon and Paul Walmsley 

 
RESERVES: Councillor Jean Cronshaw 
 
OFFICERS:  Jamie Carson (Director of Public Protection, Streetscene 

and Community), Paul Whittingham (Development Control 
Manager), Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader), 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer), James Appleton (Planning Assistant) and 
Nicola Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Alan Whittaker 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillor Paul Leadbetter 
 
 

15.DC.151 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 8 September 2015 of Development Control 
Committee  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 8 
September 2015 be approved as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

15.DC.152 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There was one declaration of interest declared: 
  
Councillor Martin Boardman declared a prejudicial interest in item 3d 
15/000540/FULMAJ - Croston Hall Estate, Grape Lane, Croston and left the meeting 
for consideration of this item. 
 

15.DC.153 Planning applications to be determined  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted nine reports 
for planning permission consideration. 
  



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 29 September 2015 

In considering the applications, members of the Committee took into account the 
agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations and submissions 
provided by officers and individuals. 
 
15.DC.153a 15/00375/FULMAJ - Market Walk extension, Union Street, Chorley  
 
Registered speaker: Richard Frudd (applicants agent) 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
conditions detailed within the report. 
 
15.DC.153b 15/00482/FULMAJ - Duxbury Park Phase 2, between Myles Standish 

Way and Duxbury Gardens, Myles Standish Way, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to conditions detailed in the addendum, the conditions detailed within the report 
within the agenda and S106 legal agreement. 
 
15.DC.153c 15/00719/FUL - Land to the south west of Ricmarlo, Preston Nook, 

Eccleston  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to the conditions detailed in the report within the agenda and Section 106 
agreement. 
 
15.DC.153d 15/00540/FULMAJ - Croston Hall Estate, Grape Lane, Croston  
 
Councillor Martin Boardman left the meeting for the debate and decision on planning 
proposal 3d – Croston Hall Estate, Grape Lane, Croston 

  
Registered speaker: Ed Jagger (applicant’s agent) 
  
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to the conditions detailed in the report within the agenda and Section 106 legal 
agreement following referral to the Secretary of State. 
 
15.DC.153e 15/00528/FULMAJ - Canal Boat Cruises, Riley Green Marina, Bolton 

Road, Withnell, Preston, PR5 0SP  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
the conditions detailed in the addendum. 
 
15.DC.153f 15/00675/FULMAJ  Plots 1075 - 1093 The Orchard, Ordnance Road, 

Buckshaw Village, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved subject to 
the conditions detailed in the report within the agenda, and a S106 legal 
agreement. 
 
15.DC.153g 15/00833/FUL - Leigh Farm, Marsh Lane, Brindle, Chorley, PR6 8NY  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved subject 
to conditions detailed in the report within the agenda, and S106 legal agreement. 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 29 September 2015 

 
15.DC.153h 15/00787/FUL - 1 Jubilee Close, Whittle-le-Woods, Chorley, PR6 7FS  
 
Registered speaker: Martin Maden (applicant) 
  
RESOLVED (14-1-0) – That retrospective planning permission be approved 
subject to conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 
15.DC.153i 15/00691/S106A - Site of former Social and Athletic Club, Duke 

Street, Chorley  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – To approve the modification of the S106 legal 
agreement obligations detailed within the addendum. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


